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COMMISSION ANNOUNCEMENTS

COMMISSION MEETINGS

Following is a schedule of Commission meetings which will be
conducted under provisions of the Government in the Sunshine Act.
Meetings will be scheduled according to the requirements of agenda
items under consideration.

Meetings will be held in the Commission Meeting Room, Room 1C30, at
the Commission’s headquarters building, 450 Fifth Street, N.W.,
Washington, D.C. Visitors are welcome at all open meetings, insofar
as space is available. Persons wishing to photograph or videotape
Commission meetings must obtain permission in advance from the
Secretary of the Commission. Persons wishing to tape record a
Commission meeting should notify the Secretary’s office 48 hours in
advance of the meeting.

Any member of the public who requires auxiliary aids such as a sign
language interpreter or material on tape to attend a public meeting
should contact Rochelle Franks, Office of Administrative and
Personnel Management, to make arrangements. Ms. Franks can be
reached at TTY number (202) 942-9558. If you are calling from a
non-TTY number, please call the Relay Service at 1-800-877-8339.

CLOSED MEETING - MONDAY, APRIL 19, 1999 - 11:00 A.M.

OPEN

The subject matter of the closed meeting scheduled for Monday, April
19, 1999, at 11:00 a.m., will be: Institution of injunctive actions;
Institution and settlement of administrative proceedings of an
enforcement nature; and Settlement of injunctive actions.

MEETING - WEDNESDAY, APRIL 21, 1999 - 11:00 A.M.

The subject matter of the open meeting scheduled for Wednesday,
April 21, 1999, at 11:00 a.m., will be:

The Commission will hear oral argument on an appeal by Warren Trepp,
formerly the head high-yield bond trader at Drexel Burnham Lambert,
from an administrative law judge’s initial decision. For further



information, please contact John McCarthy or Andrew Smith at (202)
942-0950.

CLOSED MEETING - WEDNESDAY, APRTL 21, 1999 - FOLLOWING THE OPEN MEETING

The subject matter of the closed meeting scheduled for Wednesday,
April 21, 1999, following the open meeting at 11:00 a.m., will be:
Post oral argument discussion.

At times, changes in Commission priorities require alterations in
the scheduling of meeting items. For further information and to
ascertain what, if any, matters have been added, deleted or
postponed, please contact: The Office of the Secretary at (202)
942-7070.

ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS

REVIEW PROCEEDING OF TRANSNET CORPORATION DISMISSED

The Commission upheld the National Association of Securities
Dealers, Inc.’s decision to delist TransNet Corporation from the
Nasdag Stock Market, Inc. National Market. During 1994, 1995 and
1996, TransNet had failed to comply with rules which require listed
companies to hold annual shareholder meetings. In December 1997, a
Nasdag listings panel granted TransNet an exception permitting it to
remain listed provided it held a shareholder meeting by January 30,
1998. TransNet failed to comply with the exception. TransNet also
failed to explain to Nasdaqg staff or Review Council why, despite
strong assurances that it would be held on March 12, the shareholder
meeting was rescheduled to April 2. (Rel. 34-41278; File No. 3-
9637)

COMMISSION ISSUES CEASE AND DESIST ORDER AGAINST SPACEDEV, INC. AND JAMES
BENSON

On April 13, the Commission entered an Order Making Findings and
Imposing a Cease and Desist Order (Order) in a matter involving
SpaceDev, Inc. (SpaceDev) a microcap company based in San Diego,
California, and its chairman James William Benson (Benson), finding
that SpaceDev and Benson made false and misleading statements to the
public pertaining to projected 1998 revenues and earnings and a
financing agreement with a broker-dealer. SpaceDev, whose stock is
quoted on the OTC Bulletin Board, and Benson consented, without
admitting or denying the allegations therein, to the entry of the
Order, which prohibits them from violations of Section 17(a) of the
Securities Act of 1933 and Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder. (Rel. 33-7667; 34-41279;
File No. 3-9668)
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" DEFENDANTS PERMANENTLY ENJOINED IN MULTIMILLION DOLLAR OIL AND GAS
OFFERING FRAUD CASE; DISGORGEMENT AND CIVIL PENALTIES ORDERED

The Commission announced that following a bench trial, on April 2,
the Honorable Christina A. Snyder, United States District Judge for
the Central District of California, entered a Final Judgment Of
Permanent Injunction And Other Relief Against Defendants Peter
Sacker, Jerry W. Anderson and Robert M. Kerns, enjoining them from
further violations of the antifraud provisions of the Securities Act
and Exchange Act and granting other relief. Previously, on May 18,
1998, the Court had entered an Order Granting Partial Summary
Judgment, in which it found that, in a Ponzi-like scheme, the
Defendants had defrauded over 500 investors, many of whom are
elderly, of between $16 million and $19 million in at least 18
offerings of interests in oil and gas leases and wells made between
1992 and 1997.

In addition to the entry of the injunction, the Defendants have
further each been ordered to disgorge their ill-gotten gains of
$643,113 (Sacker), $981,625 (Anderson) and $204,580 (Kerns),
together with prejudgment interest thereon. Additionally, each
Defendant has been ordered to pay a maximum third tier civil penalty
equalling his gross pecuniary gains in the five years prior to the
action being brought of $551,845 (Sacker), $822,781 (Anderson) and
$167,150 (Kerns). [SEC v. Whitworth Energy Resources, Ltd., et
al., Civil Action No. 97-6980 CAS, SHx, C.D. Cal.] (LR-16111)

INVESTMENT COMPANY ACT RELEASES

THE BRINSON FUNDS, ET AL.

TODD

NEWS

An order has been issued on an application filed by The Brinson
Funds, et al. under Sections 6(c) and 17(b) of the Investment
Company Act granting an exemption from Section 17(a) of the Act.
The order permits in-kind redemptions of shares of certain
registered investment companies by certain affiliated persons of the
investment companies. (Rel. IC-23781 - April 13)

INVESTMENT ADVISORS, INC.

An order has been issued on an application filed by Todd Investment
Advisors, Inc. (Todd) granting an exemption from Section 15(a) of
the Investment Company Act. The order permits the implementation,
without prior shareholder approval, of a new investment sub-advisory
agreement (New Agreement) for a period of not more than 150 days
beginning on the later of the date on which the acquisition by Fort
Washington Investment Advisors, Inc. of Todd is consummated or the
date on which the requested order is issued and continuing through
the date the New Agreement is approved or disapproved by the
shareholders (but in no event later than September 9, 1999) (Interim
Period). The order would also permit payment of all fees earned
under the New Agreement during the Interim Period following
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shareholder approval. (Rel. IC-23783 - April 13)

PROTECTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.

An order has been issued pursuant to Section 26 (b) of the Investment
Company Act to Protective Life Insurance Company (Protective Life),
American Foundation Life Insurance Company (American Foundation),
Protective Variable Life Separate Account (Life Account), Protective
Variable Annuity Separate Account (Annuity Account), and Variable
Annuity Account A of American Foundation (Account A). The order
approves the substitution of shares of Oppenheimer Variable Account
Funds representing interests in its Oppenheimer Money Fund for
shares of Protective Investment Company representing interests in
its Money Market Fund, which currently are held by the Life Account,
Annuity Account and Account A to support variable life insurance
contracts or variable annuity contracts issued by Protective Life or
American Foundation. (Rel. IC-23782 - April 13)

SECURITIES ACT REGISTRATIONS

4

The following registration statements have been filed with the SEC
under the Securities Act of 1933. The reported information appears
as follows: Form, Name, Address and Phone Number (if available) of
the issuer of the security; Title and the number and/or face amount
of the securities being offered; Name of the managing underwriter or
depositor (if applicable); File number and date filed; Assigned
Branch; and a designation if the statement is a New Issue.

Registration statements may be obtained in person or by writing to
the Commission’s Public Reference Branch at 450 Fifth Street, N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20549 or at the following e-mail box address:
<public info @ sec>. In most cases, this information is also
available on the Commission’s website: <www.sec.govs.

S-8 CONSOLIDATED WATER CO LTD, TRAFALGAR PL, WEST BAY RD,
GRAND CAYMAN BWI CAY, E9 (809) 947-4277 - 69,010 ($172,525)
FOREIGN COMMON STOCK. (FILE 333-10206 - MAR. 31) (BR. 2)

S-B CHILE REPUBLIC OF, F3 (000) 000-0000 - 500,000,000 ($500,000,000)
FOREIGN NON-CONVERTIBLE BONDS. (FILE 333-10208 - APR. 06) (BR. 3
- NEW ISSUE)

RECENT 8K FILINGS

Form 8-K is used by companies to file current reports on the following events:

Item 1. Changes in Control of Registrant.
Item 2. Acquisition or Disposition of Assets.
Item 3 Bankruptcy or Receivership.
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Item 4. Changes in Registrant’s Certifying Accountant.

Item 5. Other Materially Important Events.

Item 6. Resignations of Registrant’s Directors.

Item 7. Fanancial Statements and Exhabits.

Item 8. Change in Fiscal Year.
Item 9. Regulation S Offerings.

The following companies have filed 8-K reports for the date
8-K reports may be obtained in person or by writing to the

filed, responding to the item(s) of the form specified.

Commission‘’s Public Reference Branch at 450 Fifth Street, N.W., Washington, D C. 20549 or at the following e-mail box

address: <public info @ sec>. In most cases, this information 1s also available on the Commission’s website

<WwW Sec.govs.

indicated and/or amendments to 8-K reports previously

CODE 123456789 DATE COMMENT

04/01/99
04/12/99
04/09/99
04/12/99
02/02/99
04/02/99
04/09/99
04/07/99
04/01/99
04/13/99

04/13/99
03/30/99
04/13/99

04/12/99
04/12/99
04/12/99
04/12/99
04/12/99
04/12/99
04/12/99
04/12/99
04/12/99
04/13/99

03/30/99
03/30/99
03/31/99
12/18/99

12/18/98

04/08/99
04/12/99
04/12/99
04/12/99
04/12/99
03/29/99
03/30/99
03/15/99
04/12/99
04/13/99
04/08/99
04/07/99

AMEND

AMEND

AMEND

STATE 8K ITEM NO.

NAME OF ISSUER
ACCURIDE CORP DE X
AES CORPORATION DE X
AMERICAN FINANCIAL GROUP INC OH X X
AMERICREDIT CORP TX X X
AMERILINK CORP OH X
ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC DE X
APPLIED COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY INC co
APPLIED IMAGING CORP DE X
APPLIED POWER INC WI X X
ASSOCIATES CORPORATION OF NORTH AME DE X

RICA
ASSOCIATES FIRST CAPITAL CORP DE X X
AXENT TECHNOLOGIES INC DE X
BANK OF AMERICA MORTGAGE SECURITIES DE X X

INC
BARTON BEERS LTD MD X
BARTON BRANDS LTD /DE/ DE X
BARTON BRANDS OF CALIFORNIA INC CT X
BARTON BRANDS OF GEORGIA INC GA X
BARTON DISTILLERS IMPORT CORP NY X
BARTON FINANCIAL CORP DE X
BARTON INC DE X
BATAVIA WINE CELLARS INC NY X
BB&T CORP NC X
BEAR STEARNS ASSET BACKED SECURITIE DE X X

S INC
BEYOND COM CORP DE X X
BMC SOFTWARE INC DE X
BROUGHTON FOODS CO X
BRUNNER COMPANIES INCOME PROPERTIES DE X

LP I
BRUNNER COMPANIES INCOME PROPERTIES DE X

LP III
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMUNITIES INC DE X X
CANANDAIGUA BRANDS INC DE X
CANANDAIGUA EUROPE LTD NY X
CANANDAIGUA LTD NY X
CANANDAIGUA WINE CO INC /NY/ NY X
CARLYLE INCOME PLUS LP II DE X
CARRIAGE SERVICES INC DE X
CASE RECEIVABLES II INC DE X X
CBS CORP PA X X
CELTRIX PHARMACEUTICALS INC DE X
CENTRAL BANCORP INC /MA/ MA X X
CENTRAL MAINE POWER CO ME X

NEWS DIGEST, April 14, 1999



6

NAME OF ISSUER

CHANCELLOR CORP

CHASE FUNDING INC

CHEFS INTERNATIONAL INC

CLEAR CHANNEL COMMUNICATIONS INC

CLUB CORP INTERNATIONAL

CMP GROUP INC

COCENSYS INC

COMMERCE GROUP CORP /WI/

COMMERCIAL ASSETS INC

COMMON GOAL HEALTH CARE PARTICIPATI
NG MORTGAGE FUND L P

COMMON GOAL, HEALTH CARE PENSION & I
NCOME FUND L P II

COMPAQ COMPUTER CORP

COMPTEK RESEARCH INC/NY

CONSOLIDATED STORES CORP /DE/

CONTISECURITIES ASSET FUNDING CORP

CORPORATE ASSET BACKED CORP

CRONOS GROUP

CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP

DCI TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC

DELPHI AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS CORP

DELTA FUNDING CORP /DE/

DORAL FINANCIAL CORP

DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS INC

E TRADE GROUP INC

EEX CORP

ELTRAX SYSTEMS INC

ENCORE MEDICAL CORP

ENVIROGEN INC

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC

EXTECH CORP

FACTUAL DATA CORP

FACTUAL DATA CORP

FAIR ISAAC & COMPANY INC

FAMILY GOLF CENTERS INC

FARMER MAC MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP

FINANCIAL ASSET SEC INC MORT PART S
ECURITIES SER 1997-NAMC2

FORD CREDIT AUTO LOAN MASTER TRUST

FORD CREDIT AUTO RECEIVABLES TWO L
P

FORD MOTOR CO

FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS INC

FWT INC

GOLF TRUST OF AMERICA INC

GOODNOISE CORP

GOODRICH B F CO

GO2NET INC

GREATER COMMUNITY BANCORP

GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORP

HALSTEAD ENERGY CORP

HARMON INDUSTRIES INC

HARVARD SCIENTIFIC CORP

HEALTH RISK MANAGEMENT INC /MN/

HOMECOM COMMUNICATIONS INC

INDUS INTERNATIONAL INC

INDUSTRIAL RUBBER PRODUCTS INC

INLAND MORTGAGE INVESTORS FUND LP

INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES CORP

STATE

8K ITEM NO.

CODE 123456789 DATE COMMENT

DE

DE

DE
DE
DE
N4
DE
co
DE

PR
DE
DE
TX

DE
DE
DE
DE
co
co
DE
DE
DE

MI
DE

DE

§H 8

DE

828535 ¢F

DE

DE
DE
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02/10/99 AMEND
04/12/99
04/01/99 AMEND
04/12/99 AMEND
03/31/99
04/07/99
04/08/99
04/12/99
03/31/99
03/20/99 AMEND

03/20/99 AMEND

04/09/99
03/26/99
04/08/99
03/26/99
04/01/99
04/09/99
03/31/99
03/30/99
04/12/99
03/30/99
04/08/99
04/13/99
03/29/99
03/30/99
03/31/99
03/30/99
03/31/99 AMEND
04/01/99
04/13/99
03/25/99
03/31/99
04/08/99
04/07/99
04/12/99
03/31/99

03/31/99
03/31/99

04/12/99
03/12/99
04/09/99
04/02/99
01/31/99 AMEND
04/09/99
03/15/99
04/01/99
03/31/99
03/23/99
04/12/99
04/12/99
01/27/99 AMEND
03/24/99
03/23/99
03/31/99
03/30/99
03/29/99



STATE 8K ITEM NO.

NAME OF ISSUER CODE 123456789 DATE COMMENT
INTERNET STOCK MARKET RESOURCES INC DE X 03/24/99% '
IONIC FUEL TECHNOLOGY INC DE X 04/01/99
IONIC FUEL TECHNOLOGY INC DE X 04/01/99
JEFFERIES GROUP INC DE X 04/13/99
KALEIDOSCOPE MEDIA GROUP INC NV X X 04/06/99
KEY PLASTICS LLC MI X X 03/29/99
LCA VISION INC DE X 04/07/99
LEGATO SYSTEMS INC DE X X 04/12/99
LUND INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INC DE X 02/12/99 AMEND
MAGELLAN HEALTH SERVICES INC DE X X 04/14/99
MARSH & MCLENNAN COMPANIES INC DE X X 04/05/99
MBNA CORP MD X 04/13/99
MECHANICAL TECHNOLOGY INC NY X 04/13/99
MEMC ELECTRONIC MATERIALS INC DE X 04/12/99
MEMC ELECTRONIC MATERIALS INC DE X 04/12/99%
MERIT SECURITIES CORP VA X X 03/29/99
MERIT SECURITIES CORP VA X 04/12/99
MERRILL LYNCH & CO INC DE X X 04/13/99
MERRILL LYNCH MUNICIPAL ABS INC NY XXX XXX 04/01/99
MICROLOG CORP VA X X 03/29/99
MIDLAND COGENERATION VENTURE LIMITE MI X 12/05/99

D PARTNERSHIP
MINDSPRING ENTERPRISES INC DE X 04/07/99
MOBILE MINI INC DE X X 03/31/99
MOBILEMEDIA COMMUNICATIONS INC DE X 04/09/99
MOBILEMEDIA CORP DE X 04/09/99
MONARCH IMPORT CO IL X 04/12/99
MORGAN STANLEY AIRCRAFT FINANCE DE X 04/13/99
MORTGAGE PARTICIPATION SECURITIES S VA X X 03/31/99

ERIES 1997 NAMC1
MUSE TECHNOLOGIES INC DE X 03/29/99
N-VISION INC DE X 03/29/99
NCC INDUSTRIES INC DE X X 03/26/99
NEIMAN MARCUS FUNDING CORP DE X 03/31/99
NEW ENGLAND ELECTRIC SYSTEM MA X 04/13/99
NORTHWEST TELEPRODUCTIONS INC MN X X 04/05/99
NOSTALGIA NETWORK INC DE X X 04/01/99 AMEND
NTL COMMUNICATIONS CORP DE X X 04/08/99
NTL COMMUNICATIONS CORP DE X X 04/08/99
NTL INC/NY/ DE X X 04/08/99
NU SKIN ENTERPRISES INC DE X X 10/16/98 AMEND
NUMBER NINE VISUAL TECHNOLOGY CORP DE X X 03/31/99
OAK HILL FINANCIAL INC OH X X 04/06/99
0I CORP OK X 04/12/99 AMEND
ON TECHNOLOGY CORP DE X 04/05/99
ONE PRICE CLOTHING STORES INC DE X 04/13/99
OVVIO BETTER LIFE INC VA X 04/13/99
PACIFIC BIOMETRICS INC DE X X 03/29/99
PARAGON AUTO RECEIVABLES CORP DE X X 03/24/99 AMEND
PAREXEL INTERNATIONAL CORP MA X 03/31/99
PEOPLES BANCORP INC DE X 04/12/99
PEOPLES BANKCORP INC NY X 01/01/99 AMEND
PINKERTONS INC DE X X X 03/26/99
PLUM CREEK TIMBER CO L P DE X X 04/09/99
PNC MORTGAGE SEC CORP MORT PASS THR DE X X 04/01/99

CERT SER 1998-11
PNC MORTGAGE SEC CORP MORT PASS THR DE X X 04/01/99

CERT SER 1998-12
PNC MORTGAGE SEC CORP MORT PASS THR DE X X 04/01/99

CERT SER 1998-14
PNC MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP 1999-1 DE X X 04/01/99
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PNC MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP 1599-2

POINT WEST CAPITAL CORP

POLYPHENOLICS INC

POWERCERV CORP

POWERHOUSE RESOURCES INC

PRECEPT BUSINESS SERVICES INC

PROLOGIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS INC

PROLOGIS TRUST

PRUDENTIAL BANK & TRUST CO /GA/

RED HOT CONCEPTS INC

REGENCY CENTERS LP

RESIDENTIAL ACCREDIT LOANS INC

RESIDENTIAL ACCREDIT LOANS INC

RESIDENTIAL FUNDING MORTGAGE SECURI
TIES I INC

RESIDENTIAL FUNDING MORTGAGE SECURI
TIES 1 INC

RESIDENTIAL FUNDING MORTGAGE SECURI
TIES II INC

RESIDENTIAL FUNDING MORTGAGE SECURI
TIES II INC

RESIDENTIAL FUNDING MORTGAGE SECURI
TIES II INC

RESMED INC

ROBERTS TRADING CORP

ROYAL GOLD INC /DE/

SA TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC /DE/

SAFE TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL INC

SAMSONITE CORP/FL

SEMPRA ENERGY

SFX ENTERTAINMENT INC

SILICON STORAGE TECHNOLOGY INC

SKYMALL INC

SOFTWARE AG SYSTEMS INC

SPECTRUM CONTROL INC

SPEEDFAM INTERNATIONAL INC

STAR GAS PARTNERS LP

STATEFED FINANCIAL CORP

STEINWAY MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS INC

STEVENS POINT BEVERAGE CO

STRUCTURED ASSET MORTGAGE INVESTMEN
TS INC

SUFFOLK BANCORP

SUN HEALTHCARE GROUP INC

SUNSTAR HEALTHCARE INC

THOMAS GROUP INC

TIG HOLDINGS INC

TRIDON ENTERPRISES INC

TRUSTMARK CORP

U S PLASTIC LUMBER CORP

UNIDYNE CORP

UNION PACIFIC RESOURCES GROUP INC

UNION PACIFIC RESOURCES GROUP INC

UNITED MAGAZINE CO

ONOCAL CORP

VENUS EXPLORATION INC

VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC

VIKING DISTILLERY INC

WASTE CONNECTIONS INC/DE

WESTERN TECHNOLOGY & RESEARCH INC

STATE
CODE 123456789 DATE

E888H38

DE

DE

DE

DE

DE

DE

DE

DE

DE

DE

DE
DE

RE8ES

PA
IL
DE
DE
DE
WI
DE

DE
DE
DE
DE

2938288

DE
DE
DE
GA
DE
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8K ITEM NO.
COMMENT
X X 04/01/99
X 04/13/99
X 04/12/99
X 03/31/99
X 01/28/99
X X 04/06/99
03/15/99
X X 04/13/99
X X 03/31/99%
04/12/99
X 04/12/99
X 04/07/99
X 04/08/99
X 04/09/99
X 04/09/99
X 04/07/99
X 04/08/93
X 04/12/99 AMEND
X 03/19/99
X 04/12/99
04/12/99
X X 04/05/99
X 04/13/99
X X 04/12/99
04/13/99
X X 04/14/99
X 04/13/99
X 04/12/99
X 04/12/99
X 03/26/99
X 04/06/99
X 03/26/99
X X 04/09/99
X 03/30/99
X 04/12/99
X 04/01/99
X 04/13/99
X 04/05/99
X 04/06/99
X 04/08/99
04/13/99
X 04/12/99
X 04/13/99
X 01/28/99 AMEND
04/12/99 AMEND
X 03/31/99
X X 04/08/99
X 03/26/99
X 04/12/99
X 01/27/99 AMEND
X 03/25/99
X 04/12/99
X 03/31/99
04/08/99

1999



STATE 8K ITEM NO.

NAME OF ISSUER CODE 1234567 89 DATE COMMENT
WINDSOR PARK PROPERTIES 3 caA X X 04/01/99
3D IMAGE TECHNOLOGY INC /GA/ DE X X 04/02/99
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